Non-current borrowings  -   -
Current borrowings
Secured
Loans from banks  237,121.52  203,023.79
Loans from financial institutions  11,060.90  9,508.62
Working capital loans from banks  19,340.79  16,528.35
Loans from others  15.83  13.39
Foreign currency convertible bonds  5,457.02  4,948.44
Vehicle loan from banks  4.63  8.84
Unsecured
Loans from banks  12,843.66  11,008.08
Total  285,844.35  245,039.51

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

		  All the borrowings of the Company are at variable interest rates.

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.
In cases where the related interest rate risk is capitalized to fixed assets, the impact indicated below may affect the Company’s income
statement over the remaining life of the related fixed assets.

									   (` in Million)

Profit or (loss) before tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2019  (2,858.44)  2,858.44

March 31, 2018  (2,450.40)  2,450.40

Note 37	 (` in Million)
Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for) March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
Commitments
Estimated amount of contract remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for (net
of advances)

 804.60  745.49

Contingent Liabilities
i)	 Letters of Guarantees  261,912.80  253,953.87
ii)	 Letters of Credit opened (including Standby Letters of Credit and Letter of Comfort)  -   45.31
iii)	 Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts

a) Custom Duty demands and penalties under dispute  4,656.11  260.65
[Amount paid under protest ` 3.09 Million (As at March 31, 2018 ` 0.17 Million)]

b) Income Tax demands under dispute  3,034.80  3,039.40
c) Excise Duty and Service Tax demands and penalties under dispute  2,034.84  1,667.44

[Amount paid under protest ` 102.52 Million (As at March 31, 2018 ` 107.58 Million)]
d) Sales Tax demands under dispute  4,587.07  476.26

[Amount paid under protest ` 64.57 Million (As at March 31, 2018 ` 74.89 Million)]
e) Others

[Amount paid under protest ` 50.00 Million (As at March 31, 2018 ` 50.00 Million)]
 2,204.98  2,246.00

	 f)	 Show Cause Notices (SCNs) have been served on the Operator of the Ravva Oil & Gas Field Joint Venture (Ravva JV) for non payment of

80

Annual Report 2018-19

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019 (Contd.)
Service Tax and Educational Cess on various services for the period July 2003 to March 31, 2014. The amount involved relating to Ravva
Block is ` 263.72 Million (As at March 31, 2018 ` 263.72 Million).

		  The Operator is contesting the SCNs/demands before Commissioner of Service Tax and has filed appeal before CESTAT, Bangalore and
also writ petition before Hon’ble High Court of Madras challenging service tax demands on some of the services and believes that its position
is likely to be upheld.  The ultimate outcome of the matter cannot be presently determined and no provision for any liability that may result

[…]

b) Unsecured

Loan from others  26.00  26.00
Current maturities of long term borrowings  -   67.94

Current borrowings
Secured
Term loans from banks  544,727.17  465,352.17
Term loans from financial institutions  16,168.31  14,060.48
Vehicle loan from banks  4.63  8.84
Loans from others  15.83  13.39
Foreign currency convertible bonds  5,457.02  4,948.44
Working capital loans from banks  19,340.79  16,528.36
Total  585,739.75  502,675.95

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

		  All the borrowings of Group are at variable interest rates.

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.  In
cases where the related interest rate risk is capitalised to fixed assets, the impact indicated below may affect the Group’s income statement
over the remaining life of the related fixed assets.

(` in Million)
Particulars Profit or (Loss) before tax

100bp increase 100bp decrease
March 31, 2019  (5,857.40)  5,857.40
March 31, 2018  (5,026.76)  5,026.76

126

Annual Report 2018-19

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019 (Contd.)
Note 38

Capital Management

The Groups’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of
the business. Management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

The Group monitors capital using a ratio of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘adjusted equity’. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total borrowings,
comprising interest-bearing loans and borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits. Adjusted equity comprises all components of